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KEY FIGURES

In Eur m Q1 2009 Q1 2008 Change

Revenues 627.0 729.1 -14%

Recurring EBITDA (1) 93.8 88.5 6%

EBITDA 90.4 84.8 7%

EBIT 59.0 49.9 18%

Financial result -66.2 -58.4 13%

Pre-tax result -7.0 -8.5 -18%

Consolidated net loss attributable to Shareholders of ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG -1.7 -7.9 -78%

Underlying net income (2) 9.9 6.1 62%

Earnings per share of preferred stock (in EUR) 0.00 -0.04 -100%

Underlying earnings per share of preferred stock (in EUR) 0.06 0.03 100%

Cash flow from operating activities 279.9 267.2 5%

Cash flow from investing activities -385.8 -340.3 13%

Free Cash-flow -105.9 -73.1 45%

In Eur m 03/31/2009 03/31/2008 Change

Total assets 5,911.4 6,034.3 -2%

Shareholders´ equity 415.7 984.4 -58%

Equity ratio 7.0% 16.3% -57%

Programming assets 1,460.0 1,290.4 13%

Net financial debt 3,512.4 3,414.8 3%

Employees (3) 5,460 5,985 -9%

(1) Recurring EBITDA: EBITDA before non-recurring items
(2) Adjusted for one-off effects
(3) Averaging full-time equivalent jobs 
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> The first quarter of 2009 
the tense economic conditions in europe have been impacting the entire media industry. 

As expected, TV advertising revenues at the ProSiebenSat.1 Group were down in the first 

quarter of 2009. But efficient cost management made up for the revenue decrease. Alt-

hough consolidated revenues decreased 14.0 percent, to EUR 627.0 million, recurring 

EBITDA grew 6.0 percent, to EUR 93.8 million. Our work to optimize our sales model in 

Germany for advertising time is also paying off: with the revised sales model, we regained 

TV advertising market share in Q1 2009.

> Our goals for 2009 
The new organizational set-up of the German stations and the pooling of sales operations 

are two major strategic decisions for the first half. With our cost-cutting program, we are 

preparing the ProSiebenSat.1 Group to succeed in an economically challenging environ-

ment. At the same time, we will continue to invest appropriately in programming that will 

strengthen our stations’ performance with audiences. In sales, we will follow up the gains 

in market share from the first quarter by capitalizing on our stations’ performance at  

suitable prices. 

> The ProSiebenSat.1 Group
ProSiebenSat.1 is the second-largest broadcasting group in Europe, with a reach of more 

than 78 million TV households in 12 countries. In addition to classic distribution channels 

like TV, radio and print, ProSiebenSat.1 also relies on innovative technologies and new 

media such as the internet. Our slogan, “the power of television,” clearly demonstrates 

how ProSiebenSat.1 offers first-class entertainment and up-to-the-minute information – 

whenever the consumer wants them, and wherever the consumer goes. 
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 Notes to the consolidated  
financial statements, p. 22 

 Revenue and earnings  
performance, p. 8

 subsequent events, p. 15

the group and its environment

MAjOR EVEnTS AnD ORGAnIzATIOnAl MEASURES In Q1 2009

Investment projects and changes in the scope of consolidation
   Contracts with CBs Paramount International television and sony Pictures International 

extended. the prosiebensat.1 group’s investment activities concentrate on expanding the 

programming repertoire. The Group signed a multi-year license agreement with Sony Pic-

tures International in March 2009. Among the constituents of the package are the German 

free TV rights for more than 20 new Hollywood titles a year, as well as a number of Sony Pic-

tures series and TV movies. At the beginning of the year, the Group also extended the exi-

sting contract for German-speaking Europe with CBS Paramount International Television. 

     Major investments in programming safeguards the Group’s stations’ success for the long 

term. In the first quarter of 2009, ProSiebenSat.1 invested EUR 380.0 million in purchases 

of programming rights, compared to EUR 351.6 million a year earlier. At the same time, 

the Group significantly reduced operating costs through the optimized use of existing 

programming assets .

   Centralization of German free tV activities advances on progresses as planned; new 

playout center starts operations. By pooling TV and marketing activities in Germany 

and relocating Sat.1 to the Group’s main site in Munich-Unterföhring, the ProSiebenSat.1 

Group is laying the cornerstone for the further evolution of its core competences. In this 

connection, the main editorial department of Sat.1 was transferred to a new company in 

january 2009. The new maz & more GmbH will produce breakfast TV for Sat.1, as well 

as the magazine show for the prime lead-in slot. Even after the relocation of Sat.1, Berlin 

will remain the Group’s most important news production location, with n24 and the new 

maz & more GmbH . 

     The Group also took important technical steps to improve its competitive position. The ba-

sis here is setting up a new playout center in Munich, which went into operation at the end 

of the first quarter of 2009. The changeover to a new technological platform, and having 

a shared material pool, is intended to allow the Group to distribute all its video materials 

in tapeless form, so that programming content can be edited simultaneously by different 

employees at different sites, and content will be available faster for use on a variety of 

platforms. The result will be substantial advantages in time, efficiency and quality. 

   Portfolio optimization advances; acquisition strengthened international radio network. 

at the beginning of the year, swedish subsidiary sBs radio aB acquired 100 percent of the 

stampen group’s radio business in sweden. the transaction strengthened prosiebensat.1’s 

Diversification unit, at the same time making Mix Megapol the largest radio station in Sweden. 

Göteborg Ett AB and its subsidiaries have been fully consolidated since january 2009  . 

     Divestments are another part of our strategy for optimizing our portfolio by focusing 

more sharply on our core competences. In other words, we will invest in strengthening 

businesses that have high growth potential, and shed operations that offer little potential 

for synergies in terms of networking with our free TV brands. The sale of solute GmbH falls 

in this context, which was closed in February. solute GmbH operates the billiger.de Web 

portal, and has hitherto been reported in the Diversification segment. 

Changes in the Executive Board of Prosiebensat.1 media aG
   thomas Ebeling new CEO. Thomas Ebeling assumed responsibilities as CEO of ProSieben-

Sat.1 Media AG as of March 1, 2009. CFO Axel Salzmann had acted as interim CEO from 

December 31, 2008 until Thomas Ebeling took office.
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 Outlook, p. 16

economic and industry environment

Economic environment

Current forecasts by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) indicate that the world econo-

my will contract in 2009 for the first time since World War II, by 1.3 percent. Considerable 

contraction is expected in the USA (–2.8 percent), japan (–6.2 percent), and the Euro zone 

(–4.2 percent). Germany, with its concentration on exports, has particularly felt the im-

pact of the slump in global trade. Weak exports and capital expenditures caused real gross 

domestic product to shrink a serious 2.1 percent against the prior quarter already in the 

fourth quarter of 2008. no improvement is expected for the first quarter of 2009  . 

Businesses’ reluctance to spend is leaving substantial dents in European TV advertising mar-

kets. In Germany, gross TV advertising investments in the first quarter of 2009 were down 

2.7 percent against the year before, to EUR 2.027 billion. However, the gross figures for the 

German TV advertising market do not fully reflect the changes in the net advertising market. 

no net figures are available yet for the German TV advertising market, but the decrease was 

larger on a net basis. 

Advertising investments were down for the first quarter of 2009 in all of the ProSieben-

Sat.1 Group’s other TV markets as well, although the amounts varied. Hungary was the only 

exception, where tv advertising spendings increased 9.0 percent gross. However, much 

of the growth here derives from the increase in the number of TV stations included in the 

figures, from 20 to 26. 

Development of the TV advertising market in the ProSiebenSat.1 Group’s main countries

Q1 2009
in EuR m

Change from Q1 2008  
in percent

germany 2,027.4 -2.7

austria 132.6 -3.7

Switzerland 137.6 -6.5

netherlands 154.2 -9.8

Belgium 162.0 -5.9

norway 62.4 -5.1

sweden 92.8 -8.0

Denmark 62.2 -19.2

Finland 59.3 -15.0

Hungary 303.7 9.0

romania 38.8 -42.5

Bulgaria 75.9 -4.1
Some of the data are based on gross figures, and therefore give only a limited idea of what the associated net figures will prove 
to be. Germany: gross, nielsen Media Research. netherlands: net (after discount, before agency commission), SPOT organi-
sation. Belgium: gross, CIM MDB, north, March is estimated. Sweden: net, IRM / Q1 09 is estimated, ex rate 10,9 SEK. norway: 
net (after discounts, before ac), MIO-Media Agencies Organization, representing aprox. 90% of total tv ad-market / March is 
estimated, ex rate 8,8388 nOK. Denmark: net, DRRB, ex rate 7,4492 DKK. Finland: net, TnS Gallup Adex, March is estimated. 
Hungary: gross, AGB nielsen Media Resarch, TV channels: 2008 = 20 / 2009 = 26 / ex rate 294 HUF. Romania: net, Company 
info, benchmarked with CME quarterly reports. Bulgaria: gross (before discounts), TnS TV Plan / 31 TVs are included, ex rate 
1.95 BGn. Austria: gross, Media Focus. Switzerland: gross, Media Focus / ex rate 1,50 CHF. All figures reported to SevenOne 
Media, Market Intelligence.
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   sevenOne media regains market share, better acceptance of advertising sales model 

in Germany. Against the market trend, SevenOne Media GmbH, ProSiebenSat.1 Group’s 

advertising sales company in Germany, clearly outperformed its prior-year performance, 

with gross revenues of EUR 884.8 million according to nielsen Media Research. The Group 

regained advertising market share, and expanded its lead in the German TV advertising 

market to 43.6 percent.

Shares of German gross TV advertising market, Q1 2009

Source: nielsen Media Research.

sevenone media 43.6 (40.3)

ip  32.6 (37.4)

Public stations  5.9 (5.9)

El Cartel  6.4 (6.2)

other 11.5 (10.2)
in percent // Q1 2008 figures in parentheses

Development of tV audience shares

The positive trend among German audiences continued in the first quarter of 2009. During 

the first three months of the year, stations Sat.1, ProSieben, kabel eins and n24 improved 

their combined audience share in the key demographic by 0.3 percentage points, to 29.1 

percent. At the European level the Group’s free TV stations showed a mixed performance 

in the key demographic. Denmark and Finland stand out, with large increases of 2.0 and 

0.8 percentage points in Group audience share against the first quarter of 2008. However, 

the free TV stations in Belgium and Hungary saw significant decreases. 

prosiebensat.1 free tv stations’ audience shares by country

in percent Q1 2009 Q1 2008 

germany 29.1 28.8

austria 16.5 14.9

Switzerland 16.2 17.5

netherlands 26.4 25.8

Belgium 14.9 17.1

norway 12.1 13.0

sweden 14.1 14.9

Denmark 15.3 13.3

Finland 1.9 1.1

Hungary 23.4 24.7

romania 7.6 7.0

Figures for Germany, Austria and Switzerland refer to 24-hour (Mon-Sun) audience shares. Other countries: extended prime 
time (nl, RO, FI: 18-24h / BE, SE, nO, DK, HU: 17-24h). Germany: Sat.1, ProSieben, kabel eins, n24; target demographic 14-49 
years. Austria: ProSieben Austria, Sat.1 Österreich, kabel eins austria, PUlS 4 (from jan. 28, 2008); target demographic 12-49 
years. Switzerland: ProSieben Switzerland, Sat.1 Schweiz, kabel eins Switzerland; target demographic 15-49 years. nether-
lands: SBS6, net5, Veronica; target demographic 20-49 years. Belgium: VT4, vijfTV; target demographic 15-44 years; Belgian 
figures refer to the region of Flanders. norway: TV norge, FEM, The Voice; target demographic 12-44 years. Sweden: Kanal 5, 
Kanal 9, The Voice; target demographic 15-44 years. Denmark: Kanal 4, Kanal 5, 6eren, The Voice; target demographic 15-50 
years, commercial universe of 13 commercial tv channels. Finland: The Voice/TV Viisi; target demographic 15-44 years. Hun-
gary: TV2; target demographic 18-49 years. Romania: Prima TV, Kiss TV; target demographic 15-44 years; Romanian figures 
are based on the urban population.
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TV Highlights Q1 2009

01// Topmodels: When the girls hit the runway on “Germany’s next 
Topmodel,” up to 25.2 percent of Germany’s key demographic tunes 
into ProSieben. Austrian station PUlS 4 found “Austria’s next Topmo-
del” back in February – and earned audience shares of up to 13.0 per-
cent in the process.

02// The Mentalist: In the netherlands, 0.67 million viewers regularly 
tune into the series “The Mentalist,” earning SBS6 audience shares of up 
to 24.7 percent. The new US series has also been running on Sat.1 since 
the first quarter of 2009, earning audience shares of up to 16.1 percent.

03// Pirates of the Caribbean 2: The latest installment of “Pirates 
of the Caribbean” was the most watched film on German TV in the 
first quarter of 2009, achieving a share of 37.5 percent on ProSieben 
in the key demographic between the ages of 14 and 49. 

04// WipeOut: The exciting show event “WipeOut” debuts in 2009 
on TV nORGE in norway and Kanal 5 in Sweden and Denmark, through 
a Scandinavian co-production. Up to 2.13 million viewers caught the 
show on ProSieben in Q1 2009.

05// Soccer: champions league broadcasts achieved audience 
shares of up to 20.0 percent of the key demographic to Sat.1 in the 
first quarter of 2009.

01 02

03

04

© Warner Bros. Television  © Oliver S / ProSieben

 © Disney Enterprises, Inc.  All rights reserved

 © thomas mygind © Witters

05
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 segment report, p. 12

EARnInGS, FInAnCIAl POSITIOn, AnD nET WORTH

Group revenue and income performance at a glance

The ProSiebenSat.1 Group delivered robust earnings despite a difficult market environment 

in the first quarter of 2009. Although consolidated revenues were down EUR 102.1 million, 

or 14.0 percent, to EUR 627.0 million, recurring EBITDA increased 6.0 percent to EUR 93.8 

million (Q1 2008: EUR 88.5 million). EBITDA, at EUR 90.4 million, was up EUR 5.6 million, or 

6.6 percent, against the prior year. Apart from a decline in advertising revenues due to the 

economic climate, portfolio effects from the sale of CMore (EUR -41.9 million) also affected 

the Group’s revenue performance. After adjustment for the CMore factor, consolidated re-

venues were down 8.8 percent, to EUR 627.0 million. Efficient cost management more than 

compensated for the revenue decrease. The recurring EBITDA margin improved to 15.0 per-

cent (Q1 2008: 12.1 percent).

Consolidated revenues

The decrease in consolidated revenues can be largely attributed to two factors:

   As expected, the economic environment made advertisers less willing to invest, both in 

international markets and in the Group’s core market in Germany. Even though the adver-

tising sales model in Germany is now accepted, and audience shares in the German market 

have risen, revenues from the segment for free TV in German-speaking Europe was down 

EUR 28.3 million from the prior year, to EUR 388.8 million. The international free TV 

segment’s contribution to revenues decreased EUR 22.1 million, to EUR 153.9 million. 

   Apart from lower advertising revenues, consolidated revenues were down against the 

prior year mainly because of the deconsolidation of the nordic pay TV unit CMore in no-

vember 2008. The comparable figures from the prior year include CMore pay TV revenues 

of EUR 41.9 million .

Other operating income

Other operating income increased EUR 6.4 million of the first quarter of 2009, to EUR 9.9 

million. This figure includes EUR 6.7 million of positive non-recurring effects (Q1 2008: EUR 

0.0 million), most of which resulted from the sale of the internet company solute GmbH.  

revenues by region 

Germany, Austria, Switzerland 
70.4 (65.8)

cee  3.8 (4.5)

Belgium, netherlands  13.3 (11.9)

northern europe  12.5 (17.8)

in percent // Q1 2008 figures in parentheses

Q1 2009 key figures: CMore deconsolidation in november 2008

in EuR m ProSiebenSat.1  
without CMore   

CMore ProSiebenSat.1 Group 
(incl. CMore in Q1 2008)

Q1 2009 Q1 2008 Q1 2009 Q1 2008 Q1 2009 Q1 2008

Consolidated revenues 627.0 687.2 - / - 41.9 627.0 729.1

Total costs 577.6 636.1 - / - 46.6 577.6 682.7

operating costs 536.3 597.7 - / - 46.4 536.3 644.1

consumption of programming assets 278.2 323.5 - / - 30.3 278.2 353.8

recurring eBitda (1) 93.8 92.6 - / - -4.1 93.8 88.5

eBitda 90.4 89.3 - / - -4.5 90.4 84.8
(1)  Recurring EBITDA: EBITDA before non-recurring items.
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 Information about personnel 
expenses, p. 13

Total expenses

Total expenses – comprising cost of sales, selling expenses and administrative expenses – 

decreased EUR 105.1 million, or 15.4 percent, against the first quarter of 2008, to EUR 577.6 

million . Apart from rigorous cost management, the sale of CMore led to significantly 

lower total costs (EUR –46.6 million).

In programming especially, costs were reduced in the first quarter through a more efficient use 

of existing programming assets, in both the German-speaking and international TV markets. 

In this context, consumption of programming assets (recognized in cost of sales) decreased 

by EUR 75.6 million, to EUR 278.2 million (–21.4 percent). The consumption of programming 

assets for CMore included in this figure for the first quarter of 2008 was EUR 30.3 million.

Total expenses

407.8Q1 2009

Q1 2008

577.6

682.7(1)

102.8 67.0

501.1 114.4 67.2

 Cost of sales    Selling expenses    administrative expenses

(1)   CMore deconsolidated in november 2008. Costs for CMore’s pay TV business for Q1 2008 broke down as follows: Cost of 
sales: EUR 37.1 million; selling costs: EUR 7.2 million; administrative expenses: EUR 2.3 million.

in EuR m

Total costs  for the first quarter of 2009 include non-recurring effects of EUR 10.1 million 

(Q1 2008: EUR 3.7 million). In january through March 2009, non-recurring expenses derived 

primarily from steps to improve Group-wide organizational structures. Most of these non-

recurring effects on profit are recognized under administrative expenses. Recurring costs – 

meaning total operating costs less non-recurring expenses, amortization of intangible assets, 

and depreciation of property, plant and equipment – decreased EUR 107.8 million, or 16.7 

percent, to EUR 536.3 million.

Reconciliation of recurring EBITDA

in EuR m Q1 2009 Q1 2008 

Pre-tax loss -7.0 -8.5

Financial income 66.2 58.4

Operating profit 59.2 49.9

Depreciation and amortization (1) 31.2 34.9

(including: from purchase price allocations) 15.8 18.5

EBITDA 90.4 84.8

non-recurring effects (net) (2) 3.4 3.7

Recurring EBITDA 93.8 88.5
(1) Amortization of intangible assets and depreciation of property, plant and equipment. (2) difference between non-recurring 
expenses and non-recurring income.

Financial result

The net financial result was EUR –66.2 million, following EUR –58.4 million for the same 

quarter of 2008. Most of the deterioration in the figure resulted from higher other finance 

expenses, which increased EUR 4.4 million in the first quarter of 2009 to EUR 4.5 million. 

Most of this increase in other finance expenses resulted from negative effects of EUR 2.4 

million from foreign currencies. For the first quarter of 2008, however, the Group showed 

income of EUR 2.0 million from foreign currency positions. Foreign currency items largely 

comprise the effects of the translation of transactions denominated in foreign currencies at 

swedish and Hungarian subsidiaries. 

Net result

The pre-tax loss for the first quarter of 2009 improved by EUR 1.5 million to EUR –7.0 million. 

After deducting the tax expense and minority interests, the Group showed a loss of EUR 1.7 mil-

lion for the period, compared to a loss of EUR 7.9 million for january through March of 2008. 
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GROUP FInAnCIAl POSITIOn AnD nET WORTH

Financing analysis

Net financial debt. net financial debt is the net total of borrowings and cash and cash equi-

valents. At March 31, 2009, net financial debt came to EUR 3.512 billion.  

   This is an increase of EUR 97.6 million against March 31, 2008. The increase in net finan-

cial debt derives from an increase in short-term liabilities to banks because of a higher  

draw down on the revolving credit facility than at the end of March 2008. Consequently 

short-term loans and borrowings with a term of less than one year, at EUR 497.9 milli-

on, were up EUR 365.9 million from the comparable value from a year earlier. In all, on 

March 31, 2009, the ProSiebenSat.1 Group had total noncurrent and current loans and 

borrowings of EUR 4.022 billion (March 31, 2008: EUR 3.711 billion). However, cash had 

increased substantially, to EUR 509.0 million (March 31, 2008: EUR 296.4 million).

   net financial debt as at December 31, 2008, came to EUR 3.407 billion. The increase of EUR 

105.7 million in net financial debt derives from a negative free cash flow and consequently 

lower cash in comparison to the end of 2008. Because of seasonal factors, cash funds 

were down EUR 123.9 million from December 31, 2008, to EUR 509.0 million.

Credit facilities: Allowing for guarantee utilisations, EUR 58.4 million of the revolving credit 

facility (RCF) were unused as of March 31, 2009. The Group had available credit facilities of 

EUR 54.1 million on December 31, 2008, and EUR 435.5 million on March 31, 2008.

leverage (Net debt-to-recurring EBItDa ratio): The ratio of net financial debt to the Group’s 

lTM recurring EBITDA (last twelve months recurring EBITDA) at the end of the first quarter 

of 2009 was 5.2 times ; a year earlier, net debt had been 5.1 times recurring EBITDA. 

statement of Cash Flows : analysis of liquidity and Capital Expenditure

Cash flow statement

in EuR m Q1 2009 Q1 2008 

Consolidated loss (before minority interests) -4.2 -6.0

Cash flow 263.4 341.0

change in inventories -1.3 -1.4

Change in non-interest-bearing receivables and other assets -22.2 -28.8

Change in non-interest-bearing liabilities 40.0 -43.6

Change in working capital 16.5 -73.8

Cash flow from operating activities 279.9 267.2

Cash flow from investing activities -385.8 -340.3

Free cash flow -105.9 -73.1

Cash flow from financing activities -18.0 118.7

non cash change and exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents -123.9 45.6

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 632.9 250.8

Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at end of period 509.0 296.4

Cash flow from operating activities: Cash generated from operating activities in the first 

quarter of 2009 came to EUR 279.9 million, equivalent of an increase of EUR 12.7 million in 

operating cash flow against the first quarter of 2008. The increase comes from changes in 

working capital. The change in working capital (non-interest-bearing receivables less non-

interest-bearing liabilities) came to EUR 16.5 million as of March 31, 2009, compared to EUR 

–73.8 million as of March 31, 2008. The payment of the first installement of the cartel fine 

in the amount of EUR 60.0 million was made in the first quarter of 2008. This is recognized 

in the item for change in non-interest-bearing liabilities as of March 31, 2008. 

in EuR m 1,800 1,800 600

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0

(1)  Allowing for the lehman and Glitnir 
defaults, EUR 5.3 million is no longer 
available to be drawn under the revol-
ving credit facility; see p. 54 of the 2008 
Annual Report. Detailed information on 
borrowings is available starting on p. 54 
of the 2008 Annual Report. The princip-
les and goals of financial management 
are also explained there.

term
loan

B

term
loan

c

rcf(1) 
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 Cash funds, see p. 10

 Contracts with CBs Paramount 
International Television and Sony 
Pictures International extended,  
see p. 4

Cash flow from financing activities: The partial repayment of the Sat.1 mortgage loan led 

to a cash outflow of EUR 18.0 million in the first quarter of 2009. In connection with Sat.1’s 

relocation to Munich, EUR 18.9 million of the EUR 30.5 million mortgage was repaid. By con-

trast, financing activities generated cash of EUR 118.7 million in the first quarter of 2008, 

primarily through draw down of EUR 130.0 million on the revolving credit facility. 

Investments: The cash flow from investing activities was EUR –385.8 million, compared to 

EUR –340.3 million at the end of the first quarter of 2008. For the latest period, EUR 380.0 

million of this figure was for investments in programming rights. The ProSiebenSat.1 Group 

invested EUR 351.6 million in programming assets in the first quarter of 2008 .

The resulting free cash flow was EUR –105.9 million (Q1 2008: EUR -73.1 million).

Cash on balance sheet: The above changes led to an increase of EUR 212.6 million in cash 

and cash equivalents against March 31, 2008, to EUR 509.0 million.

statement of Financial Position: analysis of asset and Capital Ratios

Balance-sheet ratios

100

80

60

40

20

0
3/31/2009 12/31/2008

Including: noncurrent 
programming assets

in eur m

1,159.7        1,149.2

Including:  
noncurrent liabilities

in eur m

3,523.7            3,523.2

Including: current 
programming assets

in eur m

300.3                230.8

Including:  
current lilabilities 

in eur m

497.9       516.7

3/31/2009 12/31/2008
ASSETS LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 noncurrent assets     current assets     Shareholders’ equity     noncurrent liabilities     Current liabilities

23

in percent

77

23

77

22

71

7

23

69

8

total assets: Total assets as at March 31, 2009, came to EUR 5.911 billion, compared to EUR 

5.930 billion as at December as 31, 2008. The consolidated balance sheet showed no mate-

rial structural changes from the year before.

Noncurrent and current assets: Programming assets, representing 24.7 percent of total 

assets (December 31, 2008: 23.3 percent), are among the Group’s most important asset 

items. Current and noncurrent programming assets as at March 31, 2009, came to EUR 1.460 

billion, up EUR 80.0 million from the comparable figure. Most of the increase in programming 

assets came from higher current programming assets (EUR +69.5 million) . 

shareholders’ equity: On the equity and liabilities side, equity decreased EUR 63.2 million, to 

EUR 415.7 million. The equity ratio was 7.0 percent, compared to 8.1 percent at December 31, 

2008. The reduction in the equity base resulted primarily from the evaluation of P&l-neutral 

cash flow hedge valuation effects, at EUR 200.7 million. 

Current and noncurrent liabilities: long-term and short-term liabilities increased slightly, 

by EUR 44.8 million, to EUR 5.496 billion. The principal reason was larger long-term li-

abilities, which increased EUR 85.0 million, to EUR 438.4 million, largely because of the 

aforementioned valuation effects from hedge accounting. However, the partial repayment 

of the Sat.1 mortgage loan reduced short-term loans and borrowings by EUR 18.8 million, 

to EUR 497.9 million. 
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Business segments

revenues by segment

german free tv segment  
62.0 (57.2)Free TV International segment 

24.6 (24.1)

diversification segment
13.4 (18.6)

in percent // Q1 2008 figures in parentheses

Key figures by segment

in EuR m Q1 2009 Q1 2008 Q1 2009 Q1 2008

External revenues recurring eBitda

german free tv segment 388.8 417.1 68.1 57.6

Free TV International segment 153.9 176.0 13.1 27.5

diversification segment 84.3 135.9 12.4 4.0

Recurring EBITDA = EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring effects. CMore deconsolidated in november 2008.

Free tV in German-speaking Europe segment

External revenues of the Free TV segment in Germany, Austria and Switzerland for the 

first quarter of 2009 were EUR 388.8 million, down 6.8 percent from the prior-year figure 

(Q1 2008: EUR 417.1 million). Economic conditions caused advertising revenues to contract 

against the first quarter of 2008 in the German TV market, the ProSiebenSat.1 Group’s 

most important region for revenues. But in austria, tv advertising revenues rose once 

again, primarily because of the stations’ greater technical reach. Additionally, the expansi-

on of the free TV station PUlS 4, acquired in mid-2007, also helped revenue performance. 

new bookings of TV advertising spots also remained stable in Switzerland. 

The decline in revenues in the German market was compensated by savings on operating 

costs. The segment’s recurring EBITDA (EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring effects) rose 

EUR 10.5 million, to EUR 68.1 million (+18.2 percent). EBITDA grew EUR 6.1 million against 

a year ago, to EUR 60.9 million (+11.1 percent). Savings targets were met, especially in the 

programming segment, through more efficient utilization of existing programming assets.

Free tV International segment

Advertising revenues in the international Free TV segment were seriously affected by the 

general economic picture during the first quarter of 2009. The segment’s external reve-

nues decreased EUR 22.1 million against a year earlier, to EUR 153.9 million (–12.6 percent). 

TV advertising revenues were down especially in Sweden and Belgium, and in the Eastern 

European markets Hungary and Romania. Apart from the difficult economic environment, 

foreign-exchange effects also had an adverse impact on revenues, especially in Sweden 

and Hungary. Only Denmark reported revenue growth against the first quarter of 2008, 

with the support of the successful relaunch of the free TV station formerly known as SBS 

net. The station under the new name 6’eren started on january 1, 2009. Its schedule, tar-

geting male audiences between the ages of 15 and 50, completes the Group’s family of free 

TV stations in Denmark . 

Recurring EBITDA was EUR 13.1 million, down EUR 14.4 million or 52.4 percent from the equi-

valent figure a year ago. EBITDA for the first quarter of 2009 declined comparably, to EUR 

12.3 million (Q1 2008: EUR 27.2 million). Operating costs were down for the same period, but 

not enough to compensate for the revenue decline. 

 Revenue and earnings  
performance, p. 8
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Diversification segment

External revenues at the Diversification segment amounted to EUR 84.3 million for the first 

quarter of 2009, down 38.0 percent from the prior year equivalent of EUR 135.9 million. Most 

of the decrease in revenues is the result of consolidation effects from the December 2008 

sale of nordic pay TV unit CMore, which had contributed EUR 41.9 million in revenues for 

the first quarter of 2008. Revenues were also down due to consolidation effects as a result 

of the February 2009 sale of the internet company solute. Furthermore, 9live brought in 

less revenue in the national and international call TV business. However, international radio 

operations proved to be robust, with revenues up from the prior year, especially in norway. 

The music business in German-speaking Europe continued to perform very well.

Recurring EBITDA for the first quarter of 2009 was up EUR 8.4 million, to EUR 12.4 million 

(+210.0 percent). Apart from consolidation effects, cost-cutting measures also contributed to 

earnings growth. EBITDA likewise grew substantially, to EUR 17.0 million, compared to EUR 

3.4 million a year ago (+400.0 percent). This figure includes EUR 4.6 million in positive non-

recurring effects (Q1 2008: EUR –0.6 million), most of which resulted from the sale of solute. 

employees

At the end of the first quarter of 2009, the ProSiebenSat.1 Group had 5,460 employees 

(Q1 2008: 5,985) throughout Europe (average number of full-time-equivalent positions). Of 

these, 2,873 (Q1 2008: 3,033) were working in Germany, equivalent to 52,6 percent of the 

Group’s total staff. Personnel expenses, which are included in cost of sales, selling expenses 

and administrative expenses, came to EUR 95.7 million, compared to EUR 100.2 million for 

the first quarter of 2008. 

   The primary reason for the decrease in employees in Germany was the outsourcing of IT 

and IT-related services at ProSiebenSat.1 Produktion. As a consequence, around 170 em-

ployees transferred from ProSiebenSat.1 Produktion to IBM at the end of the first quarter 

of 2009. To optimize structures and capacities permanently, extensive steps were taken 

at the end of 2008 to reorganize the Group’s German subsidiaries. As part of this package 

of measures, staff is to be reduced by 225 jobs across Germany by the end of june 2009. 

As of March 31, 2009, the number of employees had particularly decreased in this connec-

tion at sevenone media. 

   In the international markets, ProSiebenSat.1 had fewer employees in comparison to a year 

earlier primarily because of the sale of the northern European pay TV unit CMore and the 

sale of the TV subtitling service BTI.
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 http://www.prosiebensat1.com/
investor_relations/finanzberichte/

prosieBensat.1 sHare 

Prosiebensat.1 share on the stock exchange. On the first trading day of 2009, ProSieben-

Sat.1 preference share opened at EUR 2.40, amid a market year that remains dominated by 

the worldwide financial crisis. In subsequent weeks, the stock came under pressure by ana-

lysts’ recommendations lowering price targets, and from negative forecasts for the adverti-

sing market. It hit EUR 0.90 on March 10, its all-time low to date, but had recovered slightly 

by the end of the reporting period, to close at EUR 1.20 on March 31.

The ProSiebenSat.1 share: Price performance

January 2009 February 2009 March 2009
05 12 19 26 02 09 16 23 02 09 16 23 30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Value 
EUR

 ProSiebenSat.1      Euro Stoxx Media     MDAX      DAX
Basis: Xetra closing quotes. An index of 100 = January 2, 2009. Source: Reuters

The ProSiebenSat.1 share: Price performance

01/02 – 03/31/2009 01/02 – 03/31/2008

XETRA high close (EUR) 2.40 16.62

XETRA low close (EUR) 0.90 11.85

XETRA close (EUR) 1.20 13.70

Total trading volume (shares) 55,082,297 62,987,793 

Average units traded per day (shares) 874,322 1,032,587

nonfinancial performance indicators

Our success also depends highly on off-balance-sheet assets, such as organizational ad-

vantages that result from our complementary programming among our family of stations, 

and the high recognition of our free TV brands. Major nonfinancial performance factors 

and their significance for our competitive position are described on pages 66 to 69 of the 

Annual Report .
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 You can find current information 
about Prosiebensat.1 stock and the 
shareholders’ meeting on our Web site 
at http://www.prosiebensat1.com/
investor_relations/

 http://www.prosiebensat1.com/
investor_relations/finanzberichte/

events after tHe reporting date

From the end of the first quarter of 2009 to May 13, 2009, the date when this report was re-

leased for publication and forwarded to the Supervisory Board, no reportable events occur-

red that are of material significance for the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or 

loss of the ProSiebenSat.1 Group or ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG. Other major matters following 

the end of the reporting period included:

   Patrick tillieux resigns from Executive Board of Prosiebensat.1 media aG. Patrick Tilli-

eux, Chief Operating Officer (COO) of ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG, will leave the Company as 

of june 30, 2009, to take up other duties. The arrangement was agreed upon jointly by the 

COO and the appropriate committee of the Supervisory Board. Tillieux had been a member 

of the Executive Board since mid-2007, and was responsible for Group Operations, Inter-

national Free TV, International Pay TV, Radio and Print. His areas of responsibility will be 

taken over by Thomas Ebeling, CEO of ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG.

   Prosiebensat.1 media aG buys back own shares. Between April 6 and May 12, 2009,  

ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG bought back 2,206,706 shares of its own preferred stock, or 1.01 

percent of its share capital. ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG intends to buy back up to 2,693,294 

additional shares of preferred stock. Consequently a total of up to 4,900,000 treasury 

shares of preferred stock are to be acquired under the current buyback program. The 

2,206,706 shares acquired to date were purchased at an average price of EUR 2.18 per 

share, equivalent to a total of EUR 4,810,317. The share buy-back is intended primarily to 

service stock options under the long Term Incentive Plan. Thus, with the 1,127,500 pre-

ferred shares it repurchased in 2008, ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG holds a total of 3,334,206 

shares of its own preferred stock, equivalent to 3.05 percent of the preferred share capi-

tal and 1.52 percent of the total capital stock. Ownership of this stock brings ProSieben- 

Sat.1 Media AG no entitlements. Under Sec. 71b of the German Stock Corporations Act, trea-

sury stock held directly or indirectly by the Company is not entitled to collect dividends .

   Prosiebensat.1 Produktion signs contract to outsource Berlin subsidiary. as part of 

the portfolio optimization, Group subsidiary ProSiebenSat.1 Produktion spun off its Berlin 

operations in February 2009 as a separate GmbH, which could then be taken public. As 

of july 1, 2009, Fernsehwerft GmbH will take over the technical and production services 

of ProSiebenSat.1 Produktion Berlin GmbH. For at least five years, Fernsehwerft will thus 

be a strategic partner providing technical and production services for news station n24 

and maz&more GmbH.

risK and opportunity report

the Prosiebensat.1 Group’s risk position

As of the date of the preparation of the management report for the first quarter of 2009, 

the Executive Board continued to view the overall risk situation of the ProSiebenSat.1 Group 

as limited. There have been no material changes in the risks reported in the 2008 Annual 

Report. The development of the economic situation in Europe remains our greatest risk. 

Our risk management pursues the strategy of detecting risks as early as possible, assessing 

them realistically, and controlling them in a focused way. Economic risks are identified as 

part of the Group-wide risk detection system, and are taken into account in the budgeting 

process, so far as possible. On the other hand, where our assumptions and estimates prove 

to be too conservative, they give rise to opportunities. apart from examining economic data, 

risk management also includes monitoring the terms of financing agreements, such as vari-

ous obligations undertaken or certain key financial figures (in what are known as “financial 

covenants”). For more information about future economic developments, see the Outlook 

section on page 16. The 2008 Annual Report includes a detailed discussion of risk categories 

and a description of the risk management system .



16 Key figures               interim management report               interim financial statements               additional information  

Opportunities

Opportunities relating to business performance and corporate strategy were described in 

detail in the 2008 Annual Report, starting on page 83. no other material opportunities have 

been identified since then.

outlooK

Future economic and industry environment

The European economy is very likely to contract sharply in 2009 in the wake of the world-

wide economic crisis. Though conditions will vary from region to region, this situation is 

also likely to affect the development of TV advertising spending. 

Because clients’ budgeting approach is very short-term, and because the advertising in-

dustry is very vulnerable to cyclical fluctuations in the economy, any projection for the TV 

advertising market is inherently uncertain. Visibility is impaired still further by the unfore-

seeable impact that the crisis in the international financial markets will have on real eco-

nomies. In the current environment, key economic figures and forecasts can very abruptly. 

WARC and zenithOptimedia currently expect TV advertising spend in Germany to decrease 

3.8 and 5.4 percent, respectively, in 2009. Forecasts for the ProSiebenSat.1 Group’s other 

markets differ, sometimes drastically. Since WARC and zenithOptimedia release new ad-

vertising market projections approximately only every three months, they may lag consi-

derably behind actual developments at times. 

gross domestic product

Source: Germany: joint Diagnosis, Spring 2009 / Other countries: European Commission, May 2009.
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 the report of anticipated 
developments in the 2008 annual 
Report includes further information 
on the ProSiebenSat.1 Group’s 
expected business and strategic 
development during the 2009-2010 
planning period.

http://www.prosiebensat1.com/
investor_relations/finanzberichte/

Company outlook

Given the difficult market environment, an appropriate cost policy is an important prerequi-

site of our future profitability. For that reason, we already began counteracting the growing 

economic obstacles by cutting costs back in 2008. Resources are to be used more efficient-

ly, especially by the new set-up of the German TV stations and by pooling sales operations 

in Germany. The optimization of organizational structures in Germany are advancing on 

schedule, and are expected to be complete by mid-year. All in all, the measures initiated 

in 2008 should save about EUR 100 million in recurring costs for the current year against 

fiscal 2008.

looking forward to 2009 as a whole, current revenue and earnings performance is within 

the expectations published in the 2008 Annual Report. The steps to adjust costs to the con-

tracting advertising market have been showing their first successes, with positive effects 

on recurring EBITDA. Because market visibility remains poor, more detailed projections for 

fiscal 2009 as a whole will not be possible in the near future . 

Development of the advertising market in ProSiebenSat.1’s main countries – Change 2009/2008

Source: WARC (World Advertising Research Center) 03/2009, zenithOptimedia 03/2009, figures adjusted on net basis, but methodological differences exist between diffe-
rent countries and sources.
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consolidated statement of income of prosiebensat.1 group

EUR k Q1 2009 Q1 2008 Change Change in %

1. revenues 626,979 729,070 -102,091 -14%

2. cost of sales -407,775 -501,127 -93,352 -19%

3. Gross profit 219,204 227,943 -8,739 -4%

4. selling expenses -102,806 -114,367 -11,561 -10%

5. administrative expenses -67,033 -67,242 -209 - / -

6. other operating income 9,851 3,546 6,305 178%

7. Operating profit 59,216 49,880 9,336 19%

8. income from equity interests in associated companies -919 2,011 -2,930 -146%

9. other financial result -180 - / - -180 - / - 

10. net interest and similar income 2,613 2,472 141 6%

11. net interest and other expenses -63,252 -62,757 495 -1% 

12. net interest result -60,639 -60,285 -354 1% 

13. other finance result -4,495 -146 4,349 - / -

14. Financial income -66,233 -58,420 -7,813 -13% 

15. Loss before taxes -7,017 -8,540 1,523 -18%

16.  income taxes 2,807 2,519 -288 11%

17. Consolidated loss -4,210 -6,021 1,811 -30%

attributable to

   shareholders of prosiebensat.1 media ag -1,745 -7,935 6,190 -78%

   minorities -2,465 1,914 -4,379 -229%

EUR

Basic and diluted earnings per share of common stock according to ias 33 * -0.02 -0.04 0.02 -50%

Basic and diluted earnings per share of preferred stock according to ias 33 * 0.00 -0.04 0.04 -100%

     *  thereby accounted for consolidated net profit for the period: -1.7 eur m [previous period: -7.9  eur m]; thereby accounted for number of common and preferred shares: 
217,670 thousand [previous year: 218,664 thousand]

consolidated statement of comprehensive income of prosiebensat.1 group    

EUR k Q1 2009 Q1 2008 Change Change in %

Consolidated loss / profit -4,210 -6,021 1,811 -30%

change in foreign currency translation adjustment (without minorities) -16,366 -5,408 -10,958 203%

change in foreign currency translation adjustment (minorities) -1,342 122 -1,464 - / -

cash flow hedges -55,436 -81,593 26,157 32%

deferred taxes 15,262 23,116 -7,854 34%

Other comprehensive loss -57,882 -63,763 5,881 -9%

Total comprehensive loss -62,092 -69,784 7,692 -11%

attributable to

 shareholders of prosiebensat.1 media ag -58,285 -71,820 13,535 -19%

 minorities -3,807 2,036 -5,843 -287%
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consolidated statement of financial position of prosiebensat.1 group - assets

EUR k 03/31/2009 12/31/08 03/31/08

A. Non-current assets

I. intangible assets 2,993,660 3,004,010 3,526,507

II. property, plant and equipment 241,772 248,945 263,715

III. investments accounted at equity method 5,971 6,868 4,587

IV. non-current financial assets 59,140 58,272 58,377

V. programming assets 1,159,706 1,149,157 916,585

VI. accounts receivable and other non-current assets 7,500 7,591 14,345

VII. deferred taxes 113,338 91,528 72,309

4,581,087 4,566,371 4,856,425

B. Current assets

I. programming assets 300,279 230,815 373,799

II. inventories 6,893 5,537 6,180

III. current  financial assets 207 211 235

IV. assets for current tax 71,936 59,911 61,175

V. accounts receivable and other current assets 441,969 434,153 440,174

VI. cash and cash equivalents 509,008 632,871 296,350

1,330,292 1,363,498 1,177,913

Total assets 5,911,379 5,929,869 6,034,338

consolidated statement of financial position of prosiebensat.1 group - liabilities and shareholders‘ equity 

EUR k 03/31/2009 12/31/08 03/31/08

A. Shareholders' equity 

I. subscribed capital 218,797 218,797 218,797

II. capital reserves 547,139 547,139 546,987

III. group equity generated -58,139 -56,394 334,711

IV. treasury shares -15,105 -15,105 -12,335

V. accumulated other group equity -290,630 -234,090 -120,424

total equity attributable to shareholders of prosiebensat.1 media ag 402,062 460,347 967,736

VI. minority interests 13,639 18,576 16,639

415,701 478,923 984,375

B. Non-current liabilities

I. long-term loans and borrowings 3,523,727 3,523,152 3,579,305

II provision for pensions and other employee benefits 7,127 6,961 4,557

III. Other provisions 742 1,248 5,871

IV. non-current financial liabilities 435,279 331,831 301,907

V. other liabilities 40,664 25,116 1,284

VI. deferred taxes 199,309 196,665 203,100

4,206,848 4,084,973 4,096,024

C. Current liabilities

I. short-term loans and borrowings 497,855 516,663 132,034

II. provisions 146,517 178,258 154,719

III. current financial liabilities 409,113 432,043 373,318

IV. other liabilities 235,345 239,009 293,868

1,288,830 1,365,973 953,939

Total liabilities and shareholders‘ equity 5,911,379 5,929,869 6,034,338
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consolidated statement of cash-flows of prosiebensat.1 group

EUR k Q1 2009 Q1 2008

consolidated loss (before minorities) -4,210 -6,022

depreciation, amortization and impairment/write-ups of non-current and current assets 31,405 34,933

consumption/write-ups of programming assets 278,179 353,955

change in tax provisions (incl. change in deferred taxes) -39,081 -39,153

change in other provisions 547 -6,598

result from equity accounting and other noncash relevant changes within financial assets 897 14

result/proceeds from the sale of fixed assets, intangible assets and other non-current assets -6,727 -29

result from the sale of programming assets 23 - / -

other non-cash expenses 2,375 3,850

Cash flow 263,408 340,950

change in inventories -1,357 -1,332

change in non-interest-bearing receivables and other assets -22,171 -28,799

change in non-interest-bearing liabilities 39,987 -43,612

Cash flow from operating activities 279,867 267,207

proceeds  from the sale of fixed assets, intangible assets and other non-current assets 8,186 12,745

expenditures for purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -18,078 -10,661

expenditures for purchase of financial assets -1,065 -327

proceeds from disposal of programming assets 7,904 21,032

expenditures for purchase of programming assets -379,951 -351,645

expenditures for the purchase of consolidated companies and other business units -1,331 -10,381

proceeds from the disposal of consolidated companies and other business units 5,466 - / -

other changes in equity and other changes from foreign currency evaluation -6,910 -1,118

Cash flow from investing activities -385,779 -340,355

Free cash flow -105,912 -73,148

dividend - / - - / -

expenditure for reduction of interest-bearing liabilities -18,973 -860

proceeds from the issue of interest-bearing liabilities 1,022 131,846

repurchase of treasury stock - / - -12,335

Cash flow from financing activities -17,951 118,651

exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents -22 1,382

Cash change in cash and cash equivalents -123,841 44,121

cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 632,871 250,847

Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at end of period 509,008 296,350

the cash flow from operating activities includes the following proceeds and expenditures according to ias 7:

cash flow from income taxes -35,089 -36,483

cash flow from interest expenses -67,281 -65,502

cash flow from interest income 1,405 2,445
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statement of changes in shareholders‘ equity of prosiebensat.1 group for Q1 2008

EUR k Subscribed 
capital

Capital 
reser-

ves

Group 
equity 

generated

Treasury 
stock

Accumulated other  
Group equity

Minority 
interests

Sharehol-
ders‘ equity

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustment

Valuation 
from cash flow 

hedges and 
interest rate 

swaps

december 31, 2007 218,797 546,987 342,646 - / - -16,073 -40,466 10,435 1,062,326

dividends paid - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - -3,675 -3,675

changes in scope of consolidation - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 7,843 7,843

repurchase of treasury stock - / - - / - - / - -12,335 - / - - / - - / - -12,335

other comprehensive loss - / - - / - - / - - / - -5,408 -58,477 122 -63,763

consolidated loss - / - - / - -7,935 - / - - / - - / - 1,914 -6,021

Total comprehensive loss - / - - / - -7,935 - / - -5,408 -58,477 2,036 -69,784

March 31, 2008 218,797 546,987 334,711 -12,335 -21,481 -98,943 16,639 984,375

statement of changes in shareholders‘ equity of prosiebensat.1 group for Q1 2009

EUR k Subscribed 
capital

Capital 
reser-

ves

Group 
equity 

generated

Treasury 
stock

Accumulated other Group 
equity

Minority 
interests

Sharehol-
ders‘ equity

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustment

Valuation 
from cash flow 

hedges and 
interest rate 

swaps

december 31, 2008 218,797 547,139 -56,394 -15,105 -96,575 -137,515 18,576 478,923

changes in scope of consolidation - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - -1,130 -1,130

other comprehensive loss - / - - / - - / - - / - -16,366 -40,174 -1,342 -57,882

consolidated loss - / - - / - -1,745 - / - - / - - / - -2,465 -4,210

Total comprehensive loss - / - - / - -1,745 - / - -16,366 -40,174 -3,807 -62,092

March 31, 2009 218,797 547,139 -58,139 -15,105 -112,941 -177,689 13,639 415,701
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notes to the interim consolida-
ted financial statements

General information

prosiebensat.1 media ag, as the ultimate parent company of 

its corporate group, is registered under the name prosieben-

sat.1 media ag with the local court of munich, germany 

(HRB 124 169). The Company’s registered office and principal 

place of business is unterföhring. its address is: prosieben-

sat.1 media ag, medienallee 7, 85774 unterföhring, germany.

prosiebensat.1 is the second-largest television group in  

europe, with a reach of more than 78 million households 

using tV in 12 countries.

Accounting principles

The interim consolidated financial statements of ProSieben-

sat.1 media ag and its subsidiaries as of march 31, 2009, 

were prepared in compliance with ias 34 “interim financial 

reporting.” 

The interim consolidated financial statements are prepared 

in Euro. Unless specifically indicated otherwise, all amounts 

are in thousands of euro (eur k). the statement of income 

is presented using the cost of sales method. 

The interim consolidated financial statements should be read 

together with the audited IFRS consolidated financial state-

ments and notes as of december 31, 2008 which were publis-

hed by prosiebensat.1 media ag as of march 30, 2009.

Based on the management opinion, the interim financial 

statements reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair pre-

sentation of the results of operations and the financial  

position of the group. operating results for the interim period 

presented are not necessarily indicative of the results that 

may be expected for the full fiscal year.

Summary of significant accounting policies

the accounting principles applied in the interim consolida-

ted financial statements as of March 31, 2009 are generally 

based on the same accounting policies as the consolidated 

financial statements for financial year 2008. For further in-

formation about the applied accounting policies, please refer 

to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 

2008 (pages 100 - 104), which form the basis for the present 

quarterly financial statements.

With the amendment of IAS 1 „Presentation of financial 

statements“, the consolidated financial statements contain 

in addition to the consolidated statement of income a con-

solidated statement of comprehensive income. the latter 

comprises the profit or loss of the reporting period as well 

as equity changes (other than those resulting from transac-

tions with owners in their capacity as owners) that are not 

recognized as profit or loss (other comprehensive income).

ifric 13 „customer loyalty programs“ deals with the reco-

gnition of certain kinds of customer loyalty programs and 

makes clear which regulations of ias 18 „revenue“ should be 

applied to them. ifric 13 did not have material effects on the  

interim financial statements as of March 31, 2009.

the revised ias 23 „Borrowing costs“ as well as the revised 

ifrs 2 „share-based payments“ have to be applied from  

January 1, 2009 onwards. the changes in both standards 

did not have effects on the interim financial statements as 

of march 31, 2009.

the revised standards ifrs 3 „Business combinations“ and 

IAS 27 „Consolidated and separate financial statements“ 

are mandatory for financial periods beginning on or after 

July 1, 2009. prosiebensat.1 group is currently analyzing the  

effects of the amendments to Group‘s financial statements.

ifrs 8 „operating segments“ was issued by the iasB in 

november 2006 and was applied early by the prosieben- 

Sat.1 Group, It requires companies to report financial and de-

scriptive information regarding their reportable segments. 

in connection with the acquisition of the sBs Broadcasting 

group, the prosiebensat.1 group decided to apply the stan-

dard early during the previous year, beginning with quarterly 

report for the quarter that ended on september 30, 2007. 

The preparation of the interim consolidated financial state-

ments involved assumptions and estimates that affect 

the recognition of assets and liabilities and of income and  

expenses. in some cases, actual values may differ from the 

assumptions and estimates.

ScOpE Of cOnSOlIdAtIOn

the number of subsidiaries included in the consolidated  

financial statements changed as follows in the first quarter 

of fiscal 2009:

Germany
Other 

countries Total

included at 12/31/2008 50 112 162

newly founded / consolidated companies 6 10 16

merged / deconsolidated companies -1 -1 -2

Included at 3/31/2009 55 121 176

prosiebensat.1 media ag directly or indirectly holds a majority 

of voting rights in these companies. sixteen (as of december 

31, 2008: 15) associated companies are reported using the 

equity method.
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the changes in the scope of consolidation had no material 

impact on the net assets, financial position or results of ope-

rations of the prosiebensat.1 group.

The list of affiliated companies as enclosed in the annual finan-

cial statements and in the consolidated financial statements 

of the prosiebensat.1 media ag as of december 31, 2008, was 

incomplete due to editorial mistakes. the amended list of af-

filiated companies of ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG (as of Decem-

ber 31, 2008) are listed on pages 26 through 29. 

Acquisition of SBS Radio HnV AB (formerly produkti-

onsaktiebolaget Göteborg Ett)

as of January 20, 2009, sBs radio aB acquired 100 per-

cent of the radio business of the stampen group in sweden. 

the stampen group contributed its ownership interest to 

the holding company sBs radio HnV aB (formerly produkti-

onsaktiebolaget göteborg ett), in return for a 20 percent in-

terest in sBs radio aB (which until then was a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of the prosiebensat.1 group). in the transaction, 

sBs radio aB issued new shares. the purchase agreement 

includes put and call options for the 20 percent minority 

interest which is held by companies of the stampen group. 

the call options may be exercised from 2009, and the put 

options from 2012 onwards. 

sBs radio HnV aB and its subsidiaries have been fully  

consolidated in the financial statements of the ProSieben-

sat.1 group since January 20, 2009. sBs radio nHV aB 

operates 9 radio stations, and strengthens prosiebensat.1 

group’s position in the swedish radio market.

no further information under ifrs 3 can be provided at the 

moment, since the purchase price allocation was begun only 

upon consummation of the purchase agreement and had not 

been fully completed as of the reporting date. the effects of 

this acquisition on the income statement as well as on the 

balance sheet of prosiebensat.1 group are not material.

Sale of solute GmbH

the sale of solute gmbH was consummated in february, with ef-

fect as of January 1, 2009. the gain on disposal from the group’s 

viewpoint came to eur 4,224 thousand, and is recognized un-

der other operating income for the first quarter of 2009. 

segment reporting

in accordance with ifrs 8 “operating segments”, certain  

figures in interim financial statements must be presented se-

parately by business segments and geographical segments. 

the basis of segmentation is to be the company’s own internal 

reporting, which permits a reliable assessment of the group’s 

risks and earnings. segmentation is intended to provide trans-

parency as to the profitability and prospects for success of 

the group’s individual activities. consistently with its inter-

nal management practices, the prosiebensat.1 group adopts 

business segments as the basis for its primary segment re-

porting.

the prosiebensat.1 group subdivides its operations into two 

business units, Free TV and Diversification. The Free TV unit 

in turn is subdivided into two segments, free tV in german-

speaking europe and free tV international.

the free tV in german-speaking europe segment essenti-

ally comprises the group’s four channels sat.1, prosieben, 

kabel eins and n24, as well as the sat.1 regional companies, 

the marketing company sevenone media, the subsidiary  

prosiebensat.1 produktion, and the group’s subsidiaries in 

austria and switzerland. the free tV international segment 

includes advertising-financed TV channels in the Nether-

lands, Belgium, denmark, finland, norway, sweden, roma-

nia, Bulgaria and Hungary. The Diversification segment pools 

all subsidiaries that do not generate their income directly 

from classic tV advertising revenues; their activities include 

call tV, multimedia, merchandising and radio operations, as 

well as related print products.

segment reporting of  prosiebensat.1 group Q1 2009

eur k Free-TV
Segment  

Diversification
Total 

Segments Transitions

Total in consolidated 
financial statements

03/31/2009

Segment Free-TV 
German-Speaking

Segment Free-TV 
international Total Free-TV*

revenues 400,521 154,593 555,114 87,477 642,591 -15,612 626,979

external revenues 388,782 153,946 542,728 84,251 626,979 - / - 626,979

internal revenues 11,739 647 12,386 3,226 15,612 -15,612 - / -

recurring eBitda 68,101 13,065 81,166 12,413 93,579 245 93,824
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reconciliations to the segment reporting of prosiebensat.1 group

eur k Q1 2009 Q1 2008

Profit/Loss

recurring eBitda of reportable segments 93,579 89,157

items not attributable to segments 38 -128

consolidation of expenses and income 156 - / - 

elimination of intra-group profits 51 161

debt consolidation - / - -729

Total in consolidated financial statements 93,824 88,461

non-recurring result -3,382 -3,649

Financial income -66,233 -58,420

depreciation and amortization -31,213 -34,932

impairments -13 - / - 

Loss before taxes -7,017 -8,540

the reconciliation between the segment report and the con-

solidated values is shown below:

entity-wide disclosures of prosiebensat.1 group

geographical breakdown, eur k German Speaking B/NL Nordic CEE
Total in consolidated  

financial statements Q1 2009

   external revenues 441,596 83,117 78,270 23,996 626,979

entity-wide disclosures of prosiebensat.1 group

geographical breakdown, eur k German Speaking B/NL Nordic CEE
Total in consolidated  

financial statements Q1 2008

   external revenues 479,414 86,662 129,671 33,323 729,070

entity-wide disclosures of the prosiebensat.1 group are pro-

vided below. Here distinctions are made among the german-

speaking region (germany, austria, switzerland), B/nl (the 

netherlands and Belgium), nordic (denmark, finland, norway, 

sweden), and cee (Bulgaria, greece, romania, Hungary).

segment reporting of prosiebensat.1 group Q1 2008

eur k Free-TV
Segment  

Diversification
Total 

Segments Transitions

Total in consolidated 
financial statements

03/31/2008

Segment Free-TV 
German-Speaking

Segment Free-TV 
international Total Free-TV*

revenues 433,022 177,427 610,449 137,641 748,090 -19,020 729,070

external revenues 417,135 176,015 593,150 135,920 729,070 - / - 729,070

internal revenues 15,887 1,412 17,299 1,721 19,020 -19,020 - / -

recurring eBitda 57,626 27,518 85,144 4,013 89,157 -696 88,461

*consolidated
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cOntInGEnt lIABIlItIES And OtHER fInAncIAl  

OBlIGAtIOnS

As of March 31, 2009 there were no significant changes in the un-

recognized contingent liabilities and other financial obligations as 

described in the annual report 2008.

MAtERIAl EVEntS AftER tHE REpORtInG dAtE,  

MARcH 31, 2009

on april 24, 2009, the executive Board of prosiebensat.1 media ag 

announced that patrick tillieux has resigned as the chief operating 

Officer (COO) and will leave the Company as on June 30, 2009. His 

responsibilities on the executive Board will be assumed by thomas 

ebeling, ceo of prosiebensat.1 media ag.

after march 31, 2009, prosiebensat.1 media ag acquired a total 

of 2,206,706 preferred shares in the company (equivalent to 3.0 

percent of all preferred stock).

as a part of its portfolio optimization, prosiebensat.1 produktion 

founded its own subsidiary for Berlin in february 2009. as a con-

sequence of an outsourcing agreement, a strategic partner fern-

sehwerft gmbH will take over the technique and production atten-

dance of prosiebensat.1 produktion Berlin starting July 1, 2009 for 

a time period of at least 5 years.

may 13, 2009

the Executive Board
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prosiebensat.1 group as of december 31, 2008

no. Company Location Country Interest %
via

 No.

Affiliated company

1 prosiebensat.1 media aktiengesellschaft unterföhring germany

2 9live fernsehen gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

3 9live international gmbH unterföhring germany 100 2

4 agency atlantic eood sofia Bulgaria 100 157

5 agency Vitosha eood sofia Bulgaria 100 157

6 aktuelt nyheter as oslo norway 100 150

7 amerom television ltd. new york usa 100 103

8 anonimi radiofoniki etairia lampsi a.e. (lampsi radio company s.a.) athens greece 100 107

9 artmerchandising & media ag unterföhring germany 100 47

10 at fun B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 116

11 best webnews gmbH cologne germany 67.64 135

12 Broadcast norge as oslo norway 100 100

13 carthage i B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 116

14 cBo media B.V. (formerly Brainstation B.V.) amsterdam netherlands 100 116

15 cutting edge production as oslo norway 100 121

16 easy 107,5 stockholm aB stockholm sweden 100 122

17 e-fm sverige aB stockholm sweden 100 19

18 eBs international n.V. Zaventem Belgium 100 103, 158

19 euradio i sverige aB stockholm sweden 100 123

20 european Broadcasting system s.à r.l. luxembourg luxembourg 100 103

21 european radio investments limited london united Kingdom 100 107

22 evroark eood sofia Bulgaria 100 157

23 face your Brand! gmbH unterföhring germany 100 71

24 fem media gmbH munich germany 100 135

25 fria media i Blekinge aB Karlskrona sweden 100 119

26 fria radiobolaget i Borås aB Borås sweden 100 119

27 german free tV Holding gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

28 Hellas radio service ltd. athens greece 100 103

29 ics sBs Broadcasting s.r.l. (formerly: i.m. radio contract s.r.l.) chisinau moldova 100 132

30 interaKtÍV-fiction müsorkészítö és filmgyártó Kft. Budapest Hungary 100 31

31 interaKtÍV televíziós müsorkészítö Kft. Budapest Hungary 100 103

32 kabel eins fernsehen gmbH unterföhring germany 100 27

33 Kanal 5 aB stockholm sweden 100 34

34 Kanal 5 Holding aB stockholm sweden 100 104

35 Kanal 5 limited london united Kingdom 100 107

36 Kiss fm doo Belgrad serbia 49 103

37 Kommunikationsanpartsselskabet af 2/4 1990 arthus c denmark 100 84

38 lokalisten media gmbH munich germany 90 135

39 magic internet Holding gmbH Berlin germany 100 135

40 magic internet gmbH Berlin germany 100 39

41 meteos tV Holding gmbH unterföhring germany 100 162

42 miracle sound oy Helsinki finland 51 58

43 miracle sound oulu oy oulu finland 100 42

44 miracel sound tampere oy Helsinki finland 100 58, 42

45 mix megapol.se aB stockholm sweden 100 119

46 mm merchandisingmedia gmbH unterföhring germany 100 9

47 mm merchandisingmedia Holding gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

48 mtm produkció müsorgyártó és filmforgalmazó Kft. Budapest Hungary 100 103, 116

49 mtm-sBs televízió Zrt. Budapest Hungary 97,51 103

50 myVideo Broadband s.r.l. Bucharest romania 100 39

> In the list of affiliated companies as enclosed in the annual financial statements and in the consolidated financial statements of the ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 
as of December 31, 2008, several information as regards the percentage of shareholdings and as regards the shareholders were incomplete due to editorial 
mistakes. Herewith the list of affiliated companies of ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG (as of December 31, 2008) is corrected as follows:
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prosiebensat.1 group as of december 31, 2008

no. Company Location Country Interest %
via 
No.

Affiliated company

51 n24 gesellschaft für nachrichten und Zeitgeschehen mbH unterföhring germany 100 27

52 niknet eood sofia Bulgaria 100 157

53 p7s1 Broadcasting s.à r.l. luxembourg luxembourg 100 54, 56

54 p7s1 erste sBs Holding gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

55 p7s1 creative productions Holding gmbH  

(formerly: prosiebensat.1 siebte Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH) unterföhring germany 100 1

56 p7s1 Zweite sBs Holding gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

57 producers at work gmbH potsdam germany 67 1

58 pro radio oy Helsinki finland 100 100

59 prosiebensat.1 applications gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

60 prosieben austria gmbH Vienna austria 100 137

61 prosieben digital media gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

62 prosieben television gmbH unterföhring germany 100 27

63 prosieben (switzerland) ltd. Küsnacht switzerland 100 139

64 prosiebensat.1 erste Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH unterföhring germany 100 1

65 prosiebensat.1 achte Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH unterföhring germany 100 1

66 prosiebensat.1 neunte Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH 

(future name: maz & more gmbH) unterföhring germany 100 51

67 prosiebensat.1 Berlin produktion gmbH 

(still in formation process at 12/31/2008) Berlin germany 100 68

68 prosiebensat.1 produktion gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

69 prosiebensat.1 Welt gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

70 ps event gmbH cologne germany 67 71

71 psH entertainment gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

72 puls 4 tV gmbH Vienna austria 100 137

73 puls 4 tV gmbH & co. Kg Vienna austria 100 137

74 radio nova a/s (formerly radio 2 a/s) copenhagen denmark 80 102

75 radio city aB stockholm sweden 100 122

76 radio daltid sBs aB stockholm sweden 51 119

77 radio express ead sofia Bulgaria 100 5

78 radio Hit fm melodicum aB Växjö sweden 100 119

79 radio match aB Jönköping norway 100 119

80 radiostasjonen radio norge as (formerly: tV2 saturn as) oslo norway 100 121

81 radio stella aB Helsingborg sweden 100 119

82 radio Veselina ead plovdiv Bulgaria 100 103

83 radio Zita radiohonikes epichiriseis anonimi etairia salonika greece 100 93

84 radioreklame a/s arhus c. denmark 95.2 120

85 radio Vlr a/s taastrup denmark 100 120

86 redseven entertainment gmbH unterföhring germany 100 55

87 reklamradio-fmK aB Kalmar sweden 100 119

88 ris Vinyl skane aB stockholm sweden 100 123

89 ritmo plovdiv eood plovdiv Bulgaria 100 157

90 rockklassiker sverige aB stockholm sweden 100 88

91 romanian Broadcasting corporation limited london united Kingdom 100 107

92 salonika radio investments Holding s.a. luxembourg luxembourg 100 103

93 salonika radio investments s.à r.l. luxembourg luxembourg 100 92

94 sat.1 Bayern gmbH unterföhring germany 100 151

95 sat.1 grundstücksverwaltungs gmbH & co. Kg unterföhring germany 100 98

96 sat.1 norddeutschland gmbH Hannover germany 100 98

97 sat.1 privatrundfunk und -programmgesellschaft m.b.H Vienna austria 51 98

98 sat.1 satelliten fernsehen gmbH Berlin germany 100 27

99 sat.1 schweiz ag Zürich switzerland 50 98

100 sBs Belgium n.V. Zaventem Belgium 100 103, 18
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prosiebensat.1 group as of december 31, 2008

.
no. Company Location Country Interest %

via 
No.

Affiliated company

101 sBs Broadcasting B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 116

102 sBs Broadcast danmark a/s skovlunde denmark 100 100

103 sBs Broadcasting europe B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 106

104 sBs Broadcasting europe B.V. the netherlands svensk filial stockholm sweden 100 103

105 sBs Broadcasting Holding i B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 53

106 sBs Broadcasting Holding ii B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 105

107 sBs Broadcasting (uK) limited london united Kingdom 100 103

108 sBs Broadcasting networks limited london united Kingdom 100 107

109 sBs Broadcasting (sweden) aB stockholm sweden 100 103

110 sBs danish television limited london united Kingdom 100 107

111 sBs european pay tV services s.á r.l. luxembourg luxembourg 100 103

112 sBs finance B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 103

113 sBs finland oy Helsinki finland 100 58

114 sBs interactive aB (under liquidation) stockholm sweden 100 104

115 sBs magyarországi Befektetési Kft. Budapest Hungary 98.34 103

116 sBs nederland B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 103

117 sBs productions B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 101

118 sBs publishing & licensing B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 101

119 sBs radio aB stockholm sweden 100 123

120 sBs radio a/s copenhagen denmark 80 102

121 sBs radio norge as oslo norway 77 100

122 sBs radio sweden aB stockholm sweden 100 123

123 sBs radio sweden Holding aB stockholm sweden 100 104

124 sBs records aps copenhagen denmark 100 120

125 sBs services B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 116

126 sBs services (uK) limited london united Kingdom 100 103

127 sBs tV a/s skovlunde denmark 100 102

128 scandinavian Broadcasting system (Jersey) ltd. Jersey channel islands 100 101

129 s.c. canet radio srl Bucharest romania 20 132

130 s.c. media group services international s.r.l. Bucharest romania 100 132, 116

131 s.c. prime time productions s.r.l. Bucharest romania 100 132, 116

132 s.c. sBs Broadcasting media s.r.l. Bucharest romania 100 21, 91, 107

133 sevenone Brands gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

134 sevenone interactive gmbH unterföhring germany 100 133

135 sevenone intermedia gmbH unterföhring germany 100 61

136 sevenone international gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

137 sevenone media austria gmbH Vienna austria 100 133

138 sevenone media gmbH unterföhring germany 100 133

139 sevenone media (switzerland) ltd. Küsnacht switzerland 100 133

140 sevenpictures film gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

141 sevensenses gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

142 seven scores musikverlag gmbH unterföhring germany 100 1

143 solute gmbH Karlsruhe germany 74.8 135

144 starwatch music gmbH unterföhring germany 100 47

145 stichting administratiekantoor melida (in liquidation) amsterdam netherlands 100 53

146 svensk radiopartner radio city aB Karlstad sweden 100 119

147 teledirekt Vermarktungsgesellschaft für fernsehempfang mbH unterföhring germany 100 1

148 turun ensitorppa oy Helsinki finland 100 58

149 tV5 finland oy Helsinki finland 100 58

150 tV norge as oslo norway 100 12
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prosiebensat.1 group as of december 31, 2008

.
no. Company Location Country Share %

via
 No.

Affiliated company

151 tv-weiß-blau rundfunkprogrammanbieter gmbH unterföhring germany 100 98

152 V8 Broadcasting B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 101

153 Veronica Broadcasting Vof amsterdam netherlands 100 152, 13

154 Veronica litho B.V. Hilversum netherlands 100 101

155 Veronica uitgeverij B.V. Hilversum netherlands 100 101

156 Vinyl aB stockholm sweden 100 123

157 Vitosha fm eood sofia Bulgaria 100 103

158 Vt4 limited london united Kingdom 100 103

159 Vt4 marketing & sales n.V. Zaventem Belgium 100 158, 18

160 Vt4 network n.V. Zaventem Belgium 100 158, 18

161 wer-weiss-was gmbH Hamburg germany 74.8 135

162 wetter.com ag singen germany 73 135

163 Wetter fernsehen - meteos gmbH singen germany 100 41

Affiliated companies, not consolidated

164 anadolu televizyon Ve radyo yayincilik Ve ticaret anonim sirketi istanbul turkey 98 125

165 Balkans media investments eood sofia Bulgaria 100 157

166 maxdome Verwaltungs gmbH unterföhring germany 100 141

167 merchandising prague spo. s r o. prague czech republic 100 47

Associated companies -at equity-

168 autoplenum gmbH munich germany 25.1 135

169 Big Brother aB stockholm sweden 50 104

170 Big Brother Kommanditbolag stockholm sweden 51 33, 169

171 ip multimedia (switzerland) ag Küsnacht switzerland 23 139

172 maxdome gmbH & co. Kg unterföhring germany 50 141

173 loVesearcH dp aB stockholm sweden 95.09 33

174 Österjöns reklamradio aB Visby sweden 40 119

175 poolside reise gmbH munich germany 40 135

176 privatfernsehen in Bayern Verwaltungs-gmbH munich germany 49.9 151

177 privatfernsehen in Bayern gmbH & co. Kg munich germany 49.9 151

178 radiobokningen i Västmanland Handelsbolag Västerås sweden 20 119

179 radio silkeborg af 1997 a/s silkeborg denmark 34 84

180 tV 10 B.V. amsterdam netherlands 100 181

181 tV10 Holdings llc Wilmington usa 50 101

182 Veronica/Jetix text Vof amsterdam netherlands 100 152, 180

183 Vg media gesellschaft zur Verwertung der urheber- und  

leistungsschutzrechte von medienunternehmen mbH Berlin germany 50 1

Other equity interests

184 afK aus- und fortbildungs gmbH für elektronische medien munich germany 12 1

185 Berliner pool tV produktionsgesellschaft mbH Berlin germany 50 51

186 deutscher fernsehpreis gmbH cologne germany 25 1

187 Zenimax media inc. rockville usa 8.03 103
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> The ProSiebenSat.1 Group on the Internet

This and other publications are available on the Internet, along with further information 

about the ProSiebenSat.1 Group, at http://www.prosiebensat1.com/.  

forward-looking statements. this report contains forward-looking statements regarding prosiebensat.1 media ag and the prosie-
benSat.1 Group. Such statements may be identified by the use of such terms as “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “assumes,” “pursues 
the goal,”and similar wording. Various factors, many of which are outside the control of ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG, could affect 
the Company’s business activities, success, business strategy and results. Forward-looking statements are not historical facts, 
and therefore incorporate known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that might cause actual results to 
differ from expectations. These forward-looking statements are based on current plans, goals, estimates and projections, and take 
account of knowledge only up to and includingthe date of preparation of this report. Given these risks, uncertainties and other 
important factors, ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG undertakes no obligation, and has no intent, to revise such forward-looking statements 
or update them to reflect future events and developments.Although every effort has been made to ensure that the provided in-
formation and facts are correct, and that the opinions and expectations reflected here are reasonable, ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 
assumes no liability and offers no warranty as to the completeness, correctness, adequacy and/or accuracy of any information or 
opinions contained herein.
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